

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,
ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 18
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOWix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONix

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY 1

 A. *The non-consensual third-party release issue.* 2

 B. *The nondischargeable debt issue.*..... 3

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURTS ARE PERMITTED TO APPROVE PLANS OF REORGANIZATION
 THAT INCLUDE THIRD-PARTY RELEASES WHERE APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY. 8

 A. *The bankruptcy court had the jurisdiction and constitutional authority to issue a final
 order confirming a plan with third-party releases.* 8

 1. 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) grants federal courts jurisdiction over all civil proceedings that
 are “related to cases under Title 11” and third-party actions that affect the bankruptcy
 estate are related to the bankruptcy case. 8

2. The third-party releases were integral to the restructuring of the debtor-creditor relationship and were therefore “core” proceedings under 28 U.S.C. § 157.....10

B. The Bankruptcy Code authorizes third-party releases that are necessary and appropriate for the implementation of the Plan of Reorganization. 11

1. Section 105 is a broad grant of power that, when combined with other sections of the Code, provides the statutory basis for third-party releases..... 11

2. Section 524(e) does not prohibit third-party releases.....13

3. Because § 524(e) does not prohibit third-party releases, § 105(a) applies and provides the standard that governs third-party releases..... 14

C. Penny Lane Industries’ Plan of Reorganization complies with the requirements of § 105(a) and nearly all of the Dow Corning test factors..... 16

D. Bankruptcy courts should allow third-party releases if their application is restricted to exceptional situations where the release maximizes the recovery for all creditors, and is necessary and appropriate for the reorganization.20

1. The purpose of chapter 11 is to maximize recovery for creditors and preserve viable businesses.20

2. The flexible approach condoned by § 105(a) allows bankruptcy courts to engage in what they do best – equitable determinations of what would be best for all parties in a collective action.....21

3. The bankruptcy courts are particularly well suited to maximize the recoveries of mass tort claimants.22

II. THE DISCHARGE EXCEPTIONS IN § 523(a) APPLY ONLY TO INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS.....24

A. Sections 1192 and 523(a), when read in accordance with principles of statutory interpretation and according to their plain meaning, unambiguously limit the application of § 523(a) to individual subchapter V debtors.24

1. The plain language of § 523(a) is clear that the exceptions to a subchapter V debtor’s discharge apply only to individual debtors and not corporate debtors.....24

2. Penny Lane’s proposed interpretation gives effect to every word in §§ 1192 and 523(a).....26

B. The legislative history of § 1192 confirms that Congress did not intend for the § 523 discharge exceptions to apply to corporate debtors reorganizing under subchapter V.28

C. The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation is consistent with the overarching objectives of subchapter V and chapter 11 of the Code.29

1. Subjecting corporate subchapter V debtors to discharge exceptions jeopardizes reorganization and makes liquidation more likely.30

2. Excluding certain debts from discharge under § 1192 gives priority to nondischargeable debts and is inconsistent with the Code’s central policy of securing equal treatment among creditors.32

D. Despite similar language, any comparison between the scope of discharge exceptions in chapter 12 and chapter 11 is unavailing due to the differences between each chapter.... 34

CONCLUSION35

APPENDIX36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Comm’r. v. Asphalt Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 117 (1987)	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2002)	27
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	20
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	5
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	34
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	25
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	10
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	21
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	29
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	25, 30, 31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	29
<u>FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES</u>	
<i>Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.)</i> ,	
519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> ,	
584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13

Cantwell-Cleary Co., Inc v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC),
 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).....27, 28, 32, 33

Deutsche Bank A.G. v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network),
 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....15

In re Dow Corning Corp., 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)13, 15, 16, 18

In re El Paso Refinery, LP, 302 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002).....9

In re Ingersoll, Inc., 562 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009).....15

In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC., 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)11, 18

Landsing Diversified Props. v. First Nat’l Bank and Tr. Co. (In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.),
 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).....13

Matter of Specialty Equip. Co., 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)13

Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins, 743 F.2d 984 (3rd Cir. 1984)9

Resorts Int’l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss), 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....13

SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying, Inc.),
 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....15

SPV OSUS, Ltd. v. UBS AG, 882 F.2d 333 (2nd Cir. 2018).....9

Universal Am. Mortg. Co. v. Bateman (In re Bateman), 331 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2003).....28

DISTRICT COURT CASES

In re Ohio Copper Mining Co., 241 F. 711 (S.D.N.Y. 1917)22

Lynch v. Lapidem Ltd. (In re Kirwan Offices S.a.r.l.), 592 B.R. 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)12

Opt-Out Lenders v. Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC (In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC),
 591 B.R. 559 (D. Del. 2018)18

United States v. Hawker Beechcraft, Inc. (In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.),
 515 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....34

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC), 22-50403-CAG,
 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022) Passim

*Gaske v. Satellite Rests., Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Rests., Inc. Crabcake
 Factory USA)*, 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)27, 29, 32

New Venture P’ship v. JRB Consol. INC. (In re JRB Consol., INC.),
 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)34, 35

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 10134

11 U.S.C. § 105 Passim

11 U.S.C. § 10934

11 U.S.C. § 523 Passim

11 U.S.C. § 52412, 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 112311, 12

11 U.S.C. § 112619

11 U.S.C. § 112914, 19

11 U.S.C. § 114126, 35

11 U.S.C. § 1192 Passim

11 U.S.C. § 122834, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1578, 10

28 U.S.C. § 13348

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Bankruptcy, Non-Bankruptcy Entitlements, and the Creditors' Bargain,</i> 91 Yale L.J. 857 (1982).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11,</i> 23 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	30
H.R. 3311.....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835	12
H.R. Rep. No. 116-171	26, 28, 30, 33
<i>Is Chapter 11 Bankrupt?,</i> 47 B.C.L. Rev. 129 (2005)	23
<i>Small Business Reorganization Act,</i> 38 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 8 (2019)	30
<i>Taking Exception to the New Corporate Discharge Exceptions,</i> 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 757 (2005)	26, 30, 31
<i>The Costs of Bankruptcy,</i> 61 J. of Fin. 1253 (2006)	22
<i>The Interdisciplinary Study of Legal Evolution,</i> 90 Yale L.J. 1238 (1981)	20
<i>The New Mass Torts Bargain,</i> 91 Fordham L. Rev. 447 (2022)	23
<i>The Short Life and Long Afterlife of the Mass Tort Class Action,</i> 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1565 (2017)	23
<i>Toward A Federal Common Law of Bankruptcy: Judicial Lawmaking in A Statutory Regime,</i> 80 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1 (2006)	21
